said facts from the Customs authorities and also willfully availed the exemption 

Notification No. 46/2011-Cus dated 01.06.2011, as amended, during filing of the Bill 

of Entry at ICD Sachana and thereby caused evasion of Customs duty to the tune of 

Rs.2,16,889/- (Rupees Two Lakh, Sixteen Thousand, Eight Hundred and Eighty 

Nine Only) as calculated in Annexure-I attached and as such loss to the Government 

exchequer.  

13.5 As mentioned in the foregoing paras, the imported goods under the Bill of Entry, 

as mentioned in Table-II to this investigation report, have been found to be not

[...]

Certificate in terms of Notification No. 46/2011-Cus dated 01.06.2011, as amended. 

Also, the declared goods were imported in contravention of provisions of the Customs 

Act, 1962 by way of submission of forged documents, hence, the goods imported having 

assessable value of Rs. 22,27,924/- (Rupees Twenty Two Lakhs Twenty Seven 

Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four only) are liable for confiscation under Section 

111(m), 111(o) & Section 111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, it appeared that 

the importer also rendered themselves liable for penal action under the provisions of 

Section 112 (a), 112(b) and/or 114A and 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962. Hence, the 

differential duty amount to Rs.2,16,889/- (Rupees Two Lakh, Sixteen Thousand, 

Eight Hundred and Eighty Nine Only) short levied is liable to be recovered from the 

importer under the provisions of Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with 

applicable interest in terms of Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.  

13.6 It appeared that the importer had failed to follow the procedure as prescribed

[...]

terms of Rule 13 of the said Rules of Origin read with Section 28DA 

of the Customs Act, 1962 and the bill of entry should not be re-

assessed by disallowing the benefit of Notification No. 46/2011-

Cus dated 01.06.2011; 

ii. The impugned goods having total assessable value of Rs. 

22,27,924/- (Rupees Twenty Two Lakhs Twenty Seven 

Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four only) as mentioned in 

Table – II above, should not be held liable for confiscation as per 

the provisions of Section 111(m), 111(o) & Section 111(q) of the 

Customs Act, 1962; 

iii. The differential Customs Duty amounting to Rs.2,16,889/- 

(Rupees Two Lakh, Sixteen Thousand, Eight Hundred and 

Eighty Nine Only) should not be demanded and recovered from 

them under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962; and the 

differential duty amount paid by them as mentioned in Table – V 

should not be appropriated and adjusted against the aforesaid 

demand of duty;